
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for 
Environment (including Transport) 
 
Thursday, 27 February 2014 at 10.30 am or at the closing of 
the Transport Advisory Panel, whichever is later 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 7 March 2014 unless called in by 
that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 27 March 2014 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor February 2014 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Graham Warrington 
Tel: (01865) 815321; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 
  

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Proposed Minor Changes to Divinity Road and Magdalen Road 
(North) CPZs (Pages 1 - 16) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2013/073 
Contact: Jim Daughton, Highways & Transport Manger Tel: (01865) 323364 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy - Commercial & Delivery 
(CMDE4). 
 
  

 

5. Headington London Road Shared Use Facility from Gladstone 
Road to Wharton Road (Pages 17 - 22) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2013/173 
Contact: Stephen Fitzgerald, Technician – Development Scheme Tel: (01865) 
815797 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy – Commercial & Delivery 
(CMDE5). 
 
 
  

 



Page 3  
 

 

6. Amendments to Proposed Residents Parking Scheme, 
Cutteslowe Area, Oxford (Pages 23 - 60) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2013/164 
Contact: Jim Daughton, Highways & Transport Service Manager Tel: (01865) 
323364 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy – Commercial & Delivery 
(CMDE6). 
 
 
 
  

 

7. Proposed Parking Restrictions - Limborough Road, Wantage 
(Pages 61 - 70) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2013/072 
Contact: Jim Daughton, Highways & Transport Manger Tel: (01865) 323364 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy - Commercial & Delivery 
(CMDE7). 
 
 
  

 

8. Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Monitoring Report 2013 (Pages 71 - 
138) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2013/134 
Contact: Peter Day, Minerals & Waste Policy Team Leader Tel: (01865) 815544 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy – Strategy & Infrastructure 
Planning (CMDE8). 
 
 
  

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CMDE4 
 

Divisions: Iffley Fields & St Mary’s, St Clement’s & 
Cowley Marsh 

 
 
 CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 27 FEBRUARY 2014 

 
MINOR CHANGES TO DIVINITY ROAD AND MAGDALEN ROAD 

(NORTH) CONTROLLED PARKING ZONES  
 

Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial) 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report considers objections to a formal consultation on proposals to make 

minor amendments to the existing Controlled Parking Zones (CPZs) in Divinity 
Road and Magdalen Road (North) areas. 
 
Background 

 
2. These two CPZs were implemented in autumn 2012 following extensive 

consultation with local residents and businesses over a number of years.  
Since their introduction several requests for minor changes have been 
received.  
 

3. In the Divinity Road area, there are 5 locations as follows:  
(a) Divinity Road  – request that a section of double yellow lines (o/s nos 

44/46) be converted to a parking bay. 
(b) Hill Top Road – request from Residents Association for more parking 

for visitors in the evening (currently all spaces revert to permit holders 
only at 6.30 pm). This location is indicated on the plan at Annex 1. 

(c) Minster Road – request for introduction of double yellow lines to better 
prevent parking across driveway. 

(d) Tawney Street – request for minor extension to double yellow lines 
where driveways have recently been altered. 

(e) Warneford Road (at its junction with Bartlemas Road) – requests from 
nearby residents to reduce lengths of double yellow lines to provide 
additional parking. 

 
4. In the Magdalen Road (North) area, the Medina Mosque in Stanley Road has 

asked for a relaxation of the controls in the evenings to assist visitors to the 
Mosque (currently all of the spaces in Stanley Road revert to a permit holders 
only restriction in the evening). To address this matter the proposal is that a 
parking bay on Iffley Road near the junction with Stanley Road (with space for 
4-5 cars) become uncontrolled
[...]
ue in the evenings, without impacting upon the parking 
needs of local residents; this included extended discussions with Mosque 
representatives and an informal consultation exercise offering residents a 
number of options. In the light of this it is recommended that the change to 
parking on Iffley Road does not proceed. 
 

 Financial and Staff Implications (including Revenue) 
 
9. The costs of the advertising and consultation have been met from the funds 

provided for the initial implementation of the CPZs in 2012. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
10. The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to:- 

 
(a) approve the proposed changes to parking restrictions for the 

Divinity Road CPZ as advertised and amended as described in 
this report; 
 

(b) not  approve the proposed parking restrictions for the Magdalen 
Road (North) CPZ as described in this report. 

 

Page 2



CMDE4 
 

 
 
 
MARK KEMP 
Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial) 
 
Background papers: Consultation documentation  
 
Contact Officers: Jim Daughton 01865 323364 
 
February 2014 

Page 3



CMDE4 
 

Annex 1 

P
age 4



CMDE4 
 

Annex 2 

P
age 5



CMDE4 
 

ANNEX 3 
RESPONSES TO CONSULTATION – DIVINITY ROAD CPZ 
 
RESPONDENT COMMENT OFFICER RESPONSE 

Dr Graham Jones 
Oxford City 
Councillor 
St Clements 
Ward  

The proposed minor changes to the Divinity Road CPZ seem very sensible. Noted 

 
HILL TOP ROAD 

  

Secretary  
Hill Top Road 
Residents 
Association. 

I fully support proposed change to Hill Top Road. Noted 

Resident, 
Hill Top Road 
 

Objects to the proposed changes in Hill Top Road.  Since the implementation 
of the CPZ, there has been a gradual increase in the number of non-permit 
holding vehicles parking in the street at night, presumably night shift workers 
at the Churchill Hospital.   The CPZ does not appear to be regularly 
monitored at night.   The rationale given by the local Residents Association 
for these changes is to facilitate parking for
[...]
e.  Visitor parking 
permits are also available to the Mosque, just as they are to Stanley Road 
residents. 

The enforcement of the 
restrictions in Stanley Road has 
been a priority for the Council’s 
contractor, but there have been 
security issues in the evenings 
that have made their task 
difficult.  It is hoped that this 
issue will improve once a 
decision is made on the 
proposed changes. 
The residents of the Mosque are 
eligible for visitor permits and 
they have received some.  
However there is a limit to the 
number available (a maximum of 
50 days’ per resident per year). 
 

 

P
age 16



Division(s): Headington & Quarry 
                  Barton, Sandhills & Risinghurst 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT - 27 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

HEADINGTON: LONDON ROAD SHARED USE FACILITY 
GLADSTONE ROAD TO WHARTON ROAD 

 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy  

(Commercial)  
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report details the results of a public consultation on the proposal to 

convert the length of footway on London Road, between Gladstone Road and 
Wharton Road, to a segregated shared use facility for use by both pedestrians 
and cyclists. Some minor amendments have been made to the proposals in 
line with comments received and the report recommends that approval be 
granted to proceed to implementation. A reduced scale plan showing the 
proposed location and layout of the proposed measure is attached at Annex 1.  

 
Background 

 
2. The Oxonbikes cycle hire project, a key component of the Local Sustainable 

Transport Fund programme, has been extremely successful with over 500 
members at the time of writing. Following the original operator going into 
liquidation in 2013, a new operator has come forward, and it is anticipated that 
the scheme will be re-launched in April 2014. This project seeks to utilise 
LSTF funding restricted toward the provision of infrastructure improvements to 
support the cycle hire project.  
 

3. A cyclability audit t
[...]
work, education and services 
b. Securing infrastructure and services to support development 
c. Developing and increasing cycling and walking for local journeys, 

recreation and health. 
 

Equality and Inclusion 
 
18. The scheme proposals are not considered to have the potential to affect 

people differently according to their gender, race, religion or belief or sexual 
orientation, age or disability. 

 
Financial and Staff Implications (including Revenue) 

 
19 Staff resources from the Highways and Transport Service will be required to 

deliver the project. 
 

20 Funding for the scheme is allocated LSTF revenue grant funding in financial 
year 2013/14.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
21. The Cabinet Member for Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve the 

conversion of the length of footway on London Road, between Gladstone 
Road and Wharton Road to segregated shared use facility as shown in 
Annex 1 to this report and to progress to its delivery in 2013/14. 

 
MARK KEMP 
Deputy Director of Environment & Economy (Commercial) 
Background papers:  Consultation Documentation 
Contact Officer:  Jim Daughton Tel: 01865 323364   
January 2014 
 
 

Page 19



CMDE5 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 20



CMDE5 
 

ANNEX 2 
 
Summary of comments received during Consultation 

 
Respondent Support 

proposal 
Comments Officer Comments 

Cycle Liaison 
rep for 
Oxonian 
CC/CTC 
Councillor 

N Objects to the end of the 
facilities at Wharton 
Road. 
 

By ending the facility at 
this junction it gives 
cyclists the opportunity 
to re-join the 
carriageway at a point 
where there is an 
advisory cycle lane 
marking.   

Local resident  Y Very much in favour of 
the proposed cycle 
facilities. 

Noted 

Resident of 
Windmill Road 
 

N Believes the scheme will 
be dangerous unless it is 
done with a separate 
division between cyclists 
and pedestrians.   
 
 
 

Most of the route will be 
segregated with some 
small stretches un-
segregated due to 
narrower footway widths.  

Local resident 
 

Y In favour of the scheme 
and uses this route 
currently. Would like 
uneven pavement 
rectified if the scheme 
goes ahead  

This scheme will address 
the issues of root 
damage to the footway. 

Local resident 
and member of 
the  
Headington 
Cycle Group  

Y Would greatly welcome 
the scheme in principle. 
Would like the scheme to 
be segregated shared 
use. 

Most of the route will be 
segregated with some 
small stretches un-
segregated due to 
narrower footway widths. 

Local resident 
and the Vice-
Chair of 
Headington 
Action 

Y In general support of the 
scheme. Would like street 
furniture moved at certain 
points.   

Where there is street 
furniture that can be 
moved to prevent less of 
a hazard to users this 
will be done.  

Local resident N Believes a 20mph speed 
limit should be enforced 
instead or a route through 
residential roads. 

Outside the scope of the 
scheme. 

Local resident N Opposed to the shared 
use arrangement.  

This will be a mostly 
segregated facility 
minimising contact 
between cyclists and 
pedestrians. 

Page 21



CMDE5 
 

Respondent Support 
proposal 

Comments Officer Comments 

CTC 
representative 

N Cyclists should have the 
right of way over side 
turnings and that the 
scheme should be 
extended to Stile Road 

 

 

Page 22



CMDE6 
 

Division: Wolvercote & Summertown 
 
 
 CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 27 FEBRUARY 2014 

 
AMENDMENTS TO PROPOSED RESIDENTS PARKING SCHEME 

CUTTESLOWE AREA, OXFORD  
 

Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial) 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report considers responses to a formal consultation on proposals to 

amend a residents parking scheme covering the Cutteslowe area which has 
previously been approved but not yet introduced.  
 
Background 

 
2. At the Deputy Leader of the Council’s decisions meeting in March 2013 a 

report was approved to allow the introduction of a residents parking scheme 
(CPZ) in the Cutteslowe area of north Oxford. The 
[...]
re. Assumes that staff would be 
eligible for parking permits. 

Resident,  
The Meadows 
Banbury Road 
 
 
 

Resident of The Meadows, a development of 13 flats, with one visitor’s 
space for the whole site. As parking in the adjacent service road is very 
limited (2 car lengths) and it services 3 properties in addition to the 13 flats 
at ‘The Meadows’, it is sometimes necessary for visitors to park in either 
Haslemere Gardens or Five Mile Drive.  
Asks whether they will be able to purchase residents parking permit for 
either of these two roads, or will these be limited to those with addresses in 
these roads? 

This property will be eligible for 
permits. 

 

P
age 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Division: Grove & Wantage 
 
 
 CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 27 FEBRUARY 2014 

 
PROPOSED PARKING RESTRICTIONS  
LIMBOROUGH ROAD, WANTAGE 

 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial) 

 

Introduction 
 
1. This report considers objections to formal consultations on proposals to 

introduce new parking restrictions on Limborough Road and adjacent streets 
in Wantage.  
 
Background 

 
2. With the re-development of the Limborough Road area in Wantage concerns 

had been raised about the congestion and potential danger caused by parking 
along the road and the access to the petrol station. In addition, a new 
pedestrian refuge is planned to be built just west of the petrol station access 
road but this cannot proceed until suitable parking restrictions are in place. 
 
Consultation 
 

3. In June 2013 formal consultation took place on proposals (shown at Annex 1) 
to introduce double yellow line restrictions along parts of Limborough Road 
and adjacent sections of Grove Street and at the junction with Humber Close, 
these latter proposals to ensure that vehicles displaced from Limborough 
Road would not cause other problems. The proposal was that some 
unrestricted parking would remain on the north side of Limborough
[...]
a 
hazard, whilst another resident of Duces Court welcomed the parking bay in 
this location but suggested that the time limit was not required – this resident 
also suggested relaxation of the proposed restrictions on Humber Close to 
provide parking for others in the area without off-street parking. A resident of 
Willow Grange is concerned that the addition of double yellow lines in the 
area will make it more difficult for drivers to park to provide lifts and for 
essential visitors to park. Two residents of Crook’s Terrace responded (one 
including the letter sent in response to the first consultation which had been 
signed by 11 other residents of the Terrace) that the proposals for additional 
restrictions in Humber Close would cause significant difficulties for residents 
without off-street parking; one also questioned the need for a 2-hour limit on 
parking in Limborough Road. 
 

8. In response to these concerns it is suggested that two changes are made to 
the advertised proposals. The first is to remove the time limit on the parking 
bay outside Duces Court, thus allowing some space for residents without off-
street parking; it is not proposed to remove the restriction outside Willow 
Grange as there is a need for carers, nurses etc to park close by for regular 
visits to the residents. The second change would be to reduce the length of 
double yellow line proposed in Humber Close which would still prevent 
parking close to the Grove Street junction but would allow most of the current 
parking to continue. These revised restrictions are shown at Annex 4. 
 

 Financial and Staff Implications (including Revenue) 
 
9. The cost of the advertising and consultation have been met from S106 funds  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
10. The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve 

the proposed parking restrictions for the Limborough Road area in 
Wantage as advertised but amended as described in this report. 

 
 
 

Page 62



CMDE8 
 

MARK KEMP 
D
[...]
s and waste planning strategic issues of common 
interest to adjoining and other authority areas are identified and an 
appropriate approach agreed where possible.   

 
Financial and Staff Implications 

 
17. The Minerals and Waste Plan is included within the work priorities of the 

Environment and Economy Directorate and funding provision for this project is 
held in the Minerals and Waste Project earmarked reserve. This report does 
not raise any additional financial or staffing implications. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
18. The Cabinet Member for Environment is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

(a) approve the Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Annual Monitoring 
Report 2013 Annexed to this report; 

(b) authorise the Deputy Director for Environment & Economy 
(Strategy & Infrastructure Planning) to carry out any necessary 
final editing of the Minerals and Waste Annual Monitoring Report 
2012 for publication on the County Council website. 

 
 
MARTIN TUGWELL 
Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Strategy & Infrastructure Planning) 
Background papers:  None 
Contact Officer:  Peter Day, Tel 01865 815544 
 
February 2014 

Page 74



CMDE8 
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

OXFORDSHIRE MINERALS AND WASTE 
ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2013 

 
(for the period April 2012 to March 2013) 

 
 

DRAFT 
February 2014 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Published in accordance with Section 35 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
(as amended by the Localism Act 2011) 

Page 75



Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Monitoring Report 2013 

 1

 
Contents 
 
Section 
 

Contents Page 

 Executive Summary 4 

1 Introduction 6 

1.1 Purpose of the Monitoring Report  6 

2 Minerals and Waste Development Scheme Progress 7 

2.1 Minerals and Waste Development Scheme 2012 7 

2.2 Current Position on Development Scheme 2012 
Timetable 

8 

2.3 Minerals & Waste Development Scheme 2013 9 

3 Minerals Monitoring 13 

3.1 Local Aggregate Assessment 13 

3.2 Sales (Prod
[...]
al Treatment 
MPA  Minerals Planning Authority 
MPS  Minerals Policy Statement 
MRF  Materials Recycling/Recovery Facility 
MSW  Municipal Solid Waste 
MWDF  Minerals and Waste Development Framework 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework 
NDA  Nuclear Decommissioning Authority 
NHW  Non Hazardous Waste 
PPG  Planning Policy Guidance 
PPS  Planning Policy Statement 
RSS  Regional Spatial Strategy 
SA  Sustainability Appraisal 
SAC  Special Area of Conservation 
SEA  Strategic Environmental Assessment 
SEEAWP  South East Aggregates Working Party 
SEWPAG  South East Waste Planning Advisory Group 

Page 136



Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Monitoring Report 2013 

 62

SSSI  Site of Special Scientific Interest 
SPA  Special Protection Area 
SPD  Supplementary Planning Document 
VLLW  Very low level waste 
WCA  Waste Collection Authority 
WDA  Waste Disposal Authority 
WPA  Waste Planning Authority

Page 137



 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Alternative Formats of this publication can be made available on request.  
These include other languages, large print, Braille, audio cassette, computer 

disk or e-mail 
 

Minerals & Waste Policy Team 
Planning Regulation Service 
Environment and Economy 
Oxfordshire County Council 

Speedwell House 
Oxford 
OX1 1NE 

 
www.oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Page 138


	Agenda
	4 Proposed Minor Changes to Divinity Road and Magdalen Road (North) CPZs
	5 Headington London Road Shared Use Facility from Gladstone Road to Wharton Road
	6 Amendments to Proposed Residents Parking Scheme, Cutteslowe Area, Oxford
	7 Proposed Parking Restrictions - Limborough Road, Wantage
	8 Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Monitoring Report 2013
	CMDE_FEB2714R04




Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT 
(INCLUDING TRANSPORT) 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 27 February 2014 commencing at 10.30 
am and finishing at 11.45 am 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members:  Councillor David Nimmo Smith – Cabinet Member for 
Environment 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Roz Smith (for Agenda Item 5) 
Councillor Jean Fooks (for Agenda Item 6) 
Councillo Jenny Hannaby and Councillor Zoe Patrick (for 
Agenda Item 7) 
Councillor John Sanders 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting G. Warrington (Law & Culture). M. Kemp (Environment & 
Economy)  
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
4 
5, 6, 7 
8 

S. Fitzgerald & A. Warren (Environment & Economy) 
D. Tole (Environment & Economy) 
P. Day and P. Lerner (Environment & Economy) 

 
The Cabinet Member considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as 
otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, 
reports and schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

8/14 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
Councillor Roz Smith 
 
“When Phases I and 2 of the London Road bus lane improvement projects were 
completed a problem with drainage for surface water was identified.  The stretch of 
London Road outside St Andrews School is particularly dangerous in heavy rain.  
This has been acknowledged by officers and last year I witnessed some survey 
work being carried out on the stretch from Barclays Bank to Wharton Road.  When 
can my residents  expect the remedial work to be undertaken?” 
 
Councillor David Nimmo-Smith, Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
“Upon investigation of the drainage system outside St Andrews School initially it has 



3 

been found that the carrier drain under the pedestrian crossing has collapsed. This 
collapse is restricting the discharge from the highway to the outfall, the result being 
the flooding after heavy rain. We hope to start work on repairing this problem within 
the next month and will use this opportunity to see if there are any other issues.  If 
additional major drainage repairs are required we would hope to use the proposed 
road closure which will be starting from May onwards to reduce disruption to local 
residents and road users” 
 
Supplementary 
 
“Although pleased with that news I would appreciate further information with regard 
to Phase 1 problems.” 
 
Response 
 
“I will respond further to Councillor Smith.” 

 
 

9/14 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
 

 
Speaker 

 
Item 

 

Ahmed Qazi 4. Proposed Minor Changes to 
Divinity Road and Magdalen Road 
(North) CPZs 
 

Councillor Roz Smith 5. Headington London Road Shared 
Use Facility from Gladstone Road to 
Wharton Road 
 

John Gittins 
County Councillor Jean Fooks 

6. Amendments to Proposed 
Residents Parking Scheme, 
Cutteslowe Area, Oxford 
 

County Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
County Councillor Zoe Patrick 

7. Proposed Parking Restrictions – 
Limborough Road, Wantage 
 

 
 

10/14 PROPOSED MINOR CHANGES TO DIVINITY ROAD AND MAGDALEN 
ROAD (NORTH) CPZS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
The Cabinet Member considered responses to a formal consultation on proposals to 
make minor amendments to existing controlled parking zones in Divinity Road and 
Magdalen Road (North) areas. 
 



3 

Ahmed Qazi speaking on behalf of the Medina Mosque referred to considerable 
problems which were being experienced not only by attendees at the mosque but 
also by visitors to the area including local businesses. Many prayer sessions fell 
within the restricted parking times and Ramadan would present particular difficulties.  
They sought a relaxation of the restriction times on Stanley Road particularly during 
the day to allow parking for 2 to 3 hours and, as most houses on Stanley Road had 
off street parking with available space, felt this could be achieved without detriment to 
the local community. The mosque was committed to working with the local 
community to seek a compromise. 
 
Mr Tole advised that the proposals for Divinity Road had been largely welcomed.  
However, there continued to be problems in the Magdalen Road area particularly 
Stanley Road at the Iffley Road end where there was more of a mixed use. Efforts 
had been made to find a solution to help visitors to the mosque who had more choice 
during the day as opposed to night, when the greatest problems seemed to occur.  A 
series of meetings had been held to try and reach a compromise with views sought 
on a range of options aimed at avoiding an over complication of the local situation.  
However, there had been a significant division between views received to an informal 
consultation with some 73% of local residents against any relaxation and it seemed 
unlikely that that would change if a formal consultation was carried out. 
 
The Cabinet Member recognised the depth of feeling amongst the community and the 
impasse that currently existed. Having regard to that, the arguments and options set 
out in the documentation before him, the representations made to him and the further 
considerations set out above he confirmed his decision as follows: 
 
(a) approve the proposed changes to parking restrictions for the Divinity Road 

CPZ as advertised and amended as described in the report CMDE4; 
 

(b) defer a decision on the proposed parking restrictions for the Magdalen Road 
(North) CPZ as described in the report CMDE4 until 12 June to review parking 
arrangements in the evening and early morning. 

 
 
 
Signed…………………………….. 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Date of signing…………………….. 
 

11/14 HEADINGTON LONDON ROAD SHARED USE FACILITY FROM 
GLADSTONE ROAD TO WHARTON ROAD  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Cabinet Member considered (CMDE5) the results of a formal consultation on 
proposals to convert a length of footway on London Road between Gladstone Road 
and Wharton Road, to a segregated shared use facility  for use by pedestrians and 
cyclists.   
 



3 

Councillor Roz Smith thanked county officers for meeting local groups. She fully 
supported measures to improve cycling but had some concerns regarding proposals 
for shared use along London Road and the potential for conflict between residents 
reversing out of driveways and at Stile over right of way.  She asked that further 
consideration be given to this element of the scheme.   
 
Councillor Sanders supported clearer delineation between cyclists and pedestrians. 
 
Mr Fitzgerald advised that the main factor was funding and whilst a raised painted 
line could be provided for segregation it raised issues of safety and future 
maintenance.  Consistency was needed along the route but these issues could be 
further considered at the design stage. 
 
Mr Warren advised that since publication of this report the intention was now to 
proceed with this phase concurrently with the other 2 schemes and in order to 
achieve that an amendment would be required to the recommendation to provide for 
delivery in 2014/15 and not 2013/14 as printed. 
 
The Cabinet Member stated that he was not a supporter of cycling on busy roads. 
However, having regard to that, the arguments and options set out in the 
documentation before him, the representations made to him and the further 
considerations set out above he confirmed his decision as follows: 
 
to approve the conversion of the length of footway on London Road, between 
Gladstone Road and Wharton Road to segregated shared use facility as shown in 
Annex 1 to this report and to progress its delivery in 2014/15. 
 
 
Signed…………………………….. 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Date of signing…………………….. 
 
 
 

12/14 AMENDMENTS TO PROPOSED RESIDENTS PARKING SCHEME, 
CUTTESLOWE AREA, OXFORD  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Cabinet Member considered (CMDE6) responses to a formal consultation on 
proposals to amend a residents parking scheme covering the Cutteslowe area.  A 
previously approved scheme had not been introduced due to changes to Department 
for Transport rules regarding non-standard signs and therefore consultation had been 
undertaken on a revised scheme which complied with standard sign rules. 
 
Mr Gittins spoke on behalf of the Park Close Management Committee who had voted 
unanimously at a recent meeting to be included in the controlled parking zone.  
Parking was already being displaced from Harbord Road to the Close and that 
situation would inevitably deteriorate when further restrictions were introduced. 
 



3 

Councillor Jean Fooks considered the revised scheme an improvement on the 
original. There was a clear majority in support and although it would be better not to 
have to introduce restrictions of any kind that was obviously not possible here 
because of the pressure from commuter parking on the west side of the area and 
issues such as the introduction of parking charges at Cutteslowe Park. She was not 
convinced that the late request for the inclusion of David Walter Close reflected the 
will of the majority of residents living there and supported a review of the scheme 
after a years operation. 
 
Mr Tole accepted that for various reasons these proposals had been some time in 
preparation. There had been a strong response to the last consultation and although 
some areas of concern remained he felt these could be resolved.  He agreed that it 
was sensible to include Park Close as an offshoot of Templar Road but confirmed 
that the late request for the inclusion of David Walter Close had been at the request 
of only one resident so considered that should not be supported.  Various issues 
could be covered as part of any review. 
 
Councillor Sanders supported a review after one year but felt that should be clearly 
scheduled so that residents were clear as to what was proposed and when it would 
happen. 
 
The Cabinet Member agreed to a review of the scheme after one year and accepted 
officer advice regarding the inclusion of Park Close in the scheme but not David 
Walter Close.   
 
Therefore having regard to that, the arguments and options set out in the 
documentation before him, the representations made to him and the further 
considerations set out above he confirmed his decision as follows: 
 
to approve the revised parking restrictions in the Cutteslowe area as advertised and 
amended as set out in the report CMDE6 subject to the inclusion of Park Close in the 
scheme but not David Walter Close. 
 
 
Signed…………………………….. 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Date of signing…………………….. 
 
 
 

13/14 PROPOSED PARKING RESTRICTIONS - LIMBOROUGH ROAD, 
WANTAGE  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Cabinet Member considered (CMDE7) responses to a formal consultation on 
proposals to introduce new parking restrictions on Limborough Road and adjacent 
streets in Wantage. 
 



3 

Councillor Hannaby advised that although it had been 4 years since the opening of 
the Sainsbury store no safety measures had yet been introduced.  She referred to a 
number of issues which included: 
Crooks Terrace Cottages - there was no off street parking although permits were 
available from the District Council for the nearby car park. 
Humber Close supported yellow lines 
Duces Court supported proposals 
Willow Grange a lack of on site parking meant that parked cars affected flow of 
emergency vehicles. Supported proposals. 
Welcomed provision of a traffic island.  Generally in support of proposals but effective 
enforcement should be priority. 
 
Councillor Patrick endorsed the comments made by Councillor Hannaby reiterating 
availability of parking permits and also the dangers in the Sainsbury store area where 
parking should be restricted. 
 
Mr Tole felt the proposals represented a reasonable compromise meeting varying 
demands.  With regard to Willow Grange a number of elderly residents as blue badge 
holders would be able to park on yellow lines.  The issue with the bus bay could be 
rectified by introducing a bus stop clearway if and when a bus service was ever 
introduced.  He understood that work on the pedestrian refuge would start before the 
end of March. 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him, 
the representations made to him by both local members and the further 
considerations set out above the Cabinet Member confirmed his decision as follows: 
 
to approve the proposed parking restrictions for the Limborough Road area in 
Wantage as advertised but amended as described in the report CMDE7. 
 
 
 
Signed…………………………….. 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Date of signing…………………….. 
 
 

14/14 OXFORDSHIRE MINERALS AND WASTE MONITORING REPORT 2013  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The Cabinet Member considered (CMDE8) the Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste 
Annual Monitoring Report 2013. 
 
Mr Day advised that the plan formed a factual statement as at the end of March 2013. 
Publication had been delayed due to the need to prioritise work on the Draft Minerals 
and Waste Local Plan but it was hoped that the next monitoring report would be 
published in the autumn of 2014, although production of the Local Plan itself 
remained a priority. 
 



3 

Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him 
and the further considerations set out above the Cabinet Member confirmed his 
decision as follows: 
 
(a) approve the Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Annual Monitoring Report 2013 

Annexed to the report CMDE8; 
 
(b) authorise the Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Strategy & 

Infrastructure Planning) to carry out any necessary final editing of the 
Minerals and Waste Annual Monitoring Report 2012 for publication on the 
County Council website. 

 
 
Signed…………………………….. 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Date of signing…………………….. 
 
 
 


